

15-10430

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ROGELIO SANCHEZ MOLINAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 4:14-cr-01069-JAS-BGM-1

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender

J. RYAN MOORE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
407 W. Congress St., Suite 501
Tucson, AZ 85701
Telephone: (520) 879-7500
Attorneys for Mr. Molinar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Molinar’s Arizona conviction for attempted armed robbery does not categorically qualify as a “crime of violence” under U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	8
A. Neither Arizona’s armed robbery statute nor its attempt statute categorically qualifies under §4B1.2(a)(1)’s “force” prong.....	8
1. Armed robbery in Arizona does not categorically require “violent” physical force.....	8
2. Attempt in Arizona is broader than generic attempt, and this Court’s contrary precedent has been effectively overruled by intervening Arizona authority	13
B. Attempted armed robbery in Arizona does not categorically qualify as any generic crime listed under §4B1.2(a)(2)’s “enumerated offense” prong.	24
1. Arizona’s armed robbery statute can never qualify as generic extortion.....	24

2.	The generic crime of “robbery”—listed only in §4B1.2’s application note—must be disregarded because it is inconsistent with the text of the guideline that remains without the residual clause	24
3.	Even if generic “robbery” remains a <i>per se</i> crime of violence under §4B1.2, Arizona’s robbery statute is overbroad in ways that would also not constitute generic extortion	27
C.	The residual clause of §4B1.2(a)(2) is unconstitutionally vague	32
II.	The district court applied the wrong standard and failed to conduct the “relevant conduct” analysis that §5G1.3 requires in determining whether to adjust the sentence to credit imprisonment already served in a related state case	33
A.	Standard of review	33
B.	Law	34
C.	Relevant procedural history	36
D.	The district court’s statements show it focused incorrectly on whether the state and federal cases prosecuted the identical offense conduct.....	39
CONCLUSION.....		42
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....		43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>Alvarado v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	26
<i>Dimaya v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	32
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	18
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	26, 31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	passim
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	31
<i>Mandujano-Real v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 13, 33

<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	9, 11
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	32
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertech. Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	24, 29, 30
<i>Schleining v. Thomas</i> , 642 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2011)	36, 37
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	30
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Reno</i> , 164 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>United States v. Asberry</i> , 394 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Becerril-Lopez</i> , 541 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2008)	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Benavides</i> , 617 F. App’x 790 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Buffington</i> , 815 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1987)	16

<i>United States v. Candoli</i> , 870 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 801 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 805 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Maroyoqui</i> , 748 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Flores-Cordero</i> , 723 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 687 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jimenez</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 7292604 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 757 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Gomez-Hernandez</i> , 680 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Monterroso</i> , 745 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Granbois</i> , 376 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 960 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1992).....	35

<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 33 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 572 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	33, 42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 130 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Kimsey</i> , 668 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 498 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 805 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010)	15, 20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 464 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 649 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 470 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>United States v. Quintero-Junco</i> , 754 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 2014)	22, 23

<i>United States v. Sanchez-Rodriguez</i> , 161 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Santoni</i> , 585 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1978)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 561 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Still</i> , 850 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Talmore</i> , No. 13-10650 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 529 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>United States v. Tovar-Jimenez</i> , 577 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2014) (unpublished)	12
<i>United States v. Vargem</i> , 747 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2014)	34, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Velasquez-Bosque</i> , 601 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 110 F.3d 50 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 795 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	34, 42
FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	33

18 U.S.C. § 16.....	31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	34, 36, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3584.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3585.....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i).....	1
------------------------------------	---

STATE CASES

<i>Alejandro v. Harrison</i> , 219 P.3d 231 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	21
<i>Compare State v. Johnson</i> , No. 1 CA-CR13-0143, 2014 WL 177535 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2014)	15
<i>Compare State v. Williams</i> , 311 P.3d 1084 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Barricklow</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2012-0515, 2013 WL 5864618 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2013).....	17

<i>State v. Bernini</i> , 310 P.3d 46 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>State v. Bowsher</i> , 242 P.3d 1055 (Ariz. 2010)	19
<i>State v. Busby</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 11-0368, 2011 WL 6808306 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2011)	17
<i>State v. Bustamante</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 13-0657, 2014 WL 5342724 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2014)	17
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 693 P.2d 987 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1984)	22
<i>State v. Cleere</i> , 138 P.3d 1181 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006)	19, 20
<i>State v. Dale</i> , 590 P.2d 1379 (Ariz. 1979)	22
<i>State v. Ewing</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 10-0903, 2011 WL 5964515 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2011)	17
<i>State v. Fristoe</i> , 658 P.2d 825 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1982)	20, 21
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , No. 2 CA-CR2008-0020, 2009 WL 104639 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2009)	17, 18, 22
<i>State v. Garza Rodriguez</i> , 791 P.2d 633 (Ariz. 1990)	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 111 P.3d 1038 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	21

<i>State v. Kiles</i> , 213 P.3d 174 (Ariz. 2009)	15
<i>State v. King</i> , 235 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2010)	19
<i>State v. Leyvas</i> , 211 P.3d 1165 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	17
<i>State v. Markland</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 06-0978, 2008 WL 4006022 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2008)	17
<i>State v. Marrufo</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2010-0024, 2010 WL 3565252 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 14, 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2008-0189, 2009 WL 891042 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 2, 2009)	17
<i>State v. Moore</i> , No. 1 CA-CR13-0649, 2014 WL 4103951 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2014) (unpublished)	9
<i>State v. Mott</i> , 931 P.2d 1046 (Ariz. 1997)	19
<i>State v. Padilla-Contreras</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2011-0004, 2012 WL 525568 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2012).....	17
<i>State v. Pallanes</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2010-0305, 2011 WL 2695776 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 2, 2011)	17
<i>State v. Roque</i> , 141 P.3d 368 (Ariz. 2006)	24

<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 340 P.3d 396 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	17
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 790 P.2d 281 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990)	27
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 311 P.3d 656 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)	10
<i>State v. Steiger</i> , 781 P.2d 616 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989)	29, 30
<i>State v. Vanderschuit</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 13-0181 PRPC, 2014 WL 4658694 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2014).....	17
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 666 P.2d 1094 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983)	20
<i>State v. Whaley</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 09-0558, 2011 WL 92990 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2011)	17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 311 P.3d 1084 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 638 P.2d 737 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)	11

STATE STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-1001.....	4, 15
A.R.S. § 13-1801.....	29
A.R.S. § 13-1802.....	29
A.R.S. § 13-1804.....	29

A.R.S. § 13-1901..... 9, 29

A.R.S. § 13-1902..... 4, 10, 29

A.R.S. § 13-1904..... 4, 10, 11

OTHER

1 Rudolph J. Gerber,
CRIMINAL LAW OF ARIZONA, Ch. 10, p. 1001-06 (2d ed. 1993)19

2 Wayne R. LaFave,
SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 11.4 (2d ed. 2003)14

3 Wayne R. LaFave
SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 20.3(a)(3) (2d ed. 2003)28

3 Wayne R. LaFave
SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 20.4(b) (2d ed. 2003)29

Herbert Wechsler et. al.,
*The Treatment of Inchoate Crimes in the Model Penal Code of the American
Law Institute: Attempt, Solicitation, and Conspiracy*, 61 COLUM. L. REV. 571
(1961).....14

*Revised Arizona Jury Instructions – Statutory Criminal
Instructions*, § 10.01, p. 60 (2013)17

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3..... 35, 37

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....37

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1..... 2, 3, 6, 31, 37

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 12, 28

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2..... 35, 37

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2..... passim

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3.....	passim
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0.....	5, 36, 40
U.S.S.G., App. C Supp., Amend. 787.....	35
USSC, <i>Proposed Amendment to the Sentencing Guidelines</i> at 3-4 (Aug. 12, 2015).....	26
